PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the the fifth Assignor name from "MISHRA, VILKAS" to "MISHRA, VIKAS" previously recorded on Reel 028305 Frame 0435. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the correct spelling is Vikas Mishra.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Yanghong Shao	05/21/2012
Bibhudatta Jena	05/22/2012
Timothy J. Bendel	05/22/2012
David Joa	05/21/2012
Vikas Mishra	05/23/2012
Thayer S. Allison Jr.	05/18/2012
Deepak Verma	05/22/2012
Srihari Rao Gatpa	05/22/2012
Naveen G. Yeri	05/20/2012
Jade Michelle Le Vo-Dinh	05/21/2012
Kunal Makin	05/22/2012
David Neil Joffe	05/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION		
Street Address:	MAILCODE: NC1-027-20-05		
Internal Address:	214 NORTH TRYON STREET		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code: 28255			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13486631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)378-1973

PATENT REEL: 028324 FRAME: 0588 OP \$40.00 1348663

501944607

Phone: 704-331-3616

Email: tenikaaskew@mvalaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bank of America c/o Moore and Van Allen

Address Line 1: 430 DAVIS DRIVE, SUITE 500
Address Line 2: POST OFFICE BOX 13706

Address Line 4: RESEARCH TRIANGLE PA, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5192US5.014033.1619

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ryan P. Harris

Total Attachments: 15

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page1.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page2.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page3.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page4.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page5.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page6.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page7.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page8.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page9.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page10.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page11.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page12.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page13.tif

source=014033-001619CorrectedAssignment#page14.tif

source = 0.14033-00.1619 Corrected Assignment # page 15.t if

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Vikab

Name Name	Execution Date
Yanghong Shao	05/21/2012
Bibhudatta Jena	05/22/2012
Timothy J Bendel	05/22/2012
David Joa	05/21/2012
Vilkae Mishra	05/23/2012
Thayer S Allison Jr	05/18/2012
Deepak Verma	05/22/2012
Srihari Rao Gatpa	05/22/2012
Naveen G Yeri	05/20/2012
Jade Michelle Le Vo-Dinh	05/21/2012
Kunal Makin	05/22/2012
David Neil Joffe	05/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ne: BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION		
Street Address:	Mailcode: NC1-027-20-05		
Internal Address: 214 North Tryon Street			
City: Charlotte			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code: 28255			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13486631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(704)378-1973

Phone:

704-331-3616

Email:

tenikaaskew@mvalaw.com

WHEREAS	I, YANGHONG SHAO ("Assignor"), a citizen of the People's Republic of China, residing in Charlotte,
North Carolina, hav	e invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER
FEATURE FOR RI	SK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith,
otherwise, to comply	with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for
Bank of America to	insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the
recordation.	

U.S. Application No.

WHEREAS BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

PATENT

REEL: 028324 FRAME: 0591

WHEREAS, I, BIBHUDATTA JENA ("Assignor"), a citizen of India, residing in Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh,
India, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE
FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise,
to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of
America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.
U.S. Application No. 13/486.631 filed June 1, 2012

WITEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Deluware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space. (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. Thereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful eaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22nd day of Nay , 2012

BIBHUDATTA JENA, Assignor

TRI1\806198vI

Bibhilatth Ina 22nd May,2012

WHEREAS, I, TIMOTHY J. BENDEL ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Charlotte, North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

		3/486,631		filed	ı Jur				

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2200 day of MM, 2012.

TIMOTHY J. BENDEL, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, DAVID JOA ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in San Bruno, California, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.
U.S. Application No. 13/486,631 filed June 1, 2012
WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:
NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignce, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignce, communicate to said Assignce, or its successors, assigns, on nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignce, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2-/ day of 400, 2012

TRI1\806200v1

WHEREAS, I, VIKAS MISHRA ("Assignor"), a citizen of India, residing in Pune, Maharashtra, India, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK									
	MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply								
with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 fo	with 37 C.P.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to								
insert the filing date and	insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.								
U.S. Application No	13/486,631	<u> </u>	filed	June 1, 2012					

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do soll, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my ha	and and seal this day of	, 2012.
	CMadra 5/23/2012	
	VIKAS MISHRA, Assignor	

TRI1\806201v1

5192US5:014033.1619

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, THAYER S. ALLISON, JR. ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Charlotte, North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.

U.S. Application No. 13/486,631 filed June 1, 2012

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the

United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 18th day of May, 2012

THAYER S. ALLISON, JR., Assignor

WHEREAS.	I. DEEPAK VERMA	("Assignor"), a citizen	of the United State	es of America, re	siding in M	Iiddletown,
Delaware, have inve	nted certain new and	useful inventions entit	led "FINANCIAL	ACCOUNT R	ELATED	TRIGGER
otherwise, to comply	with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for	recordal of this assignn	ient, I, an assignor i	below, hereby aut	thorize the a	attorneys for
recordation. U.S. Application No.						, ,

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignce, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

DEEPAK VERMA, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, SRIHARI RAO GATPA ("Assignor"), a citizen of India, residing in Hyderabad, Andhra Prades India, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation. U.S. Application No. 13/486.631 filed June 1, 2012
WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entright, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:
NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is here acknowledged, I said Assigner, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and terpresentatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries in own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under internation conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with the associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to is all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the enright, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree the will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provision divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce propatent protection for said inventions in all countries. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
SRIHARI RAO GATPA, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, NAVEEN G. YERI ("Assignor"), a citizen of India, residing in Charlotte, North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK
MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply
with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to
insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.
U.S. Application No. 13/486,631 filed June 1, 2012
WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the
State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire
right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the
United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:
NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration
including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal
representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries
foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in it
own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international
conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, an
all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with the
associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell th
inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue
all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire
right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that
will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or
nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths
and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce prope
patent protection for said inventions in all countries.
priorit provocion for sain inventions in an eventures,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of May , 2012

NAVEEN G. YERI, Assignor

TRI1\806206v1

WHEREAS, I,	JADE MICHELLE	LE VO-DINE	I ("Assignor"),	a citizen of th	e United States	of America, resid	ling in
Charlotte, North Caro	lina, have invented	certain new an	d useful invent	ions entitled "	FINANCIAL .	ACCOUNT REL	ATED
TRIGGER FEATURE	FOR RISK MITIG	ATION". If	the following li	nes are blank,	the above appli	cation was filed o	n even
date herowith, otherwise	, to comply with 37	C.F.R. §3.31 f	or recordal of t	his assignmen	t, I, an accignor	below, hereby and	tports&
the attorneys for Bank o	of America to insert	the filing date	and application	number belov	w after they bec	ome known and p	rior to
filing the recordation.			•	• •		•	
er en	13/486 631		er June	1 2012			

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, of it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 21 day of May 2012

JADE MICHELLE LE VO-DINH, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, KUNAL MAKIN ("Assignor"), a citizen of the India, residing in Charlotte, North Carolina, have
invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER FEATURE FOR RISK
MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply
with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for Bank of America to
insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation.
U.S. Application No. 13/486,631 filed June 1, 2012

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of May, 2012

KUNAL MAKIN, Assignor

TRII\806208v1

5192US5.014033.1619

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DAVID NEIL JOFFE ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Charlotte,
North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "FINANCIAL ACCOUNT RELATED TRIGGER
FEATURE FOR RISK MITIGATION". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith,
otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize the attorneys for
Bank of America to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the
recordation.
U.S. Application No. 13/486,631 filed June 1, 2012
WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the
State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire
right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the
United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:
NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration
including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and lega
representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries
foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in it
own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under internations
conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, an
all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with the
associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the
inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue
all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignce of the entire
right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that
will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or
nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisiona
divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any logal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oath
and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominoes, to obtain and enforce properties
patent protection for said inventions in all countries.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2012
IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have nereunto set thy haird and seat this day or 1 1 2 1 2

JAVID REIL JOFFE, MSSIgnor